Eagle County, CO 202006752
Regina O'Brien 05/07/2020
Pgs: 1 05:08:15 PM
REC: \$0.00 DOC: \$0.00

RESOLUTION NO. 18 SERIES 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE VAIL TOWN COUNCIL EXTENDING THE DECLARATION OF A LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2020, the Governor of the State of Colorado recognized the COVID-19 pandemic and declared a state of emergency;

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the Town Manager declared a disaster emergency in and for the Town of Vail, Colorado, pursuant to the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act, C.R.S. § 24-33.5-701, et seq. (the "Act"), and Section 13.5 of the Town's Home Rule Charter;

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, the Town Council ratified the Town Manager's Declaration and extended it for 30 days;

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2020, the Town Council extended the Town Manager's Declaration to May 5, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the emergency conditions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, as defined by C.R.S. § 24-33.5-702 and the Charter, persist and require additional and sustained action by the Town.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF VAIL:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Declaration of a Disaster Emergency in and for the Town of Vail, a copy of which is attached, is hereby extended to June 2, 2020.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 5TH DAY OF MAY 2020.

Dave Chapin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Nagel, Town Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 18 SERIES 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE VAIL TOWN COUNCIL EXTENDING THE DECLARATION OF A LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2020, the Governor of the State of Colorado recognized the COVID-19 pandemic and declared a state of emergency;

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, the Town Manager declared a disaster emergency in and for the Town of Vail, Colorado, pursuant to the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act, C.R.S. § 24-33.5-701, et seq. (the "Act"), and Section 13.5 of the Town's Home Rule Charter;

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, the Town Council ratified the Town Manager's Declaration and extended it for 30 days;

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2020, the Town Council extended the Town Manager's Declaration to May 5, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the emergency conditions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, as defined by C.R.S. § 24-33.5-702 and the Charter, persist and require additional and sustained action by the Town.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF VAIL:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Declaration of a Disaster Emergency in and for the Town of Vail, a copy of which is attached, is hereby extended to June 2, 2020.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 5TH DAY OF MAY 2020.

Dave Chapin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Madel Town Clerk